DISTRICT REGULAR BOARD MEETING

Tuesday, May 17, 2011
4:30 P.M.

USDA Service Center
SWCD Office

Preston, MN  55965

Minutes

MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Tim Gossman, Leonard Leutink, Pam Mensink, Travis Willford
MEMBERS ABSENT:

Brian Hazel.

OTHERS PRESENT:
Donna Rasmussen, Jeanette Serfling, Rick Grooters, Anne Koliha, Bob Joachim (NRCS)
Mensink called the meeting to order at 4:34 p.m.  A quorum is present.

I.
AGENDA

Motioned by Willford seconded by Gossman to approve the agenda.  Affirmative:  Leutink, Mensink, Willford, Gossman.  Opposed: none.  Motion carried.

II.
TREASURER’S REPORT
Motioned by Gossman seconded by Leutink 
to approve the April 2011 Treasurer’s report, subject to audit.  Affirmative: Mensink, Willford, Leutink, Gossman.  Opposed: none.  Motion carried.
III.
CONSENT AGENDA
Motioned by Leutink seconded by Willford to approve the following consent agenda items:

1. Secretary’s Report – April 14, 2011 Regular Board Meeting Minutes

2. Approve payment of FWQMG Contract FY10-3 Terrance Pfaff, Feedlot Runoff Control, in the amount of $30,000.00

3. Approve payment of Feedlot V Contract F5G-01, Terrance Pfaff, Feedlot Runoff Control, in the amount of $15,000.00

4. Approve payment of State Cost Share Contract FY08-35 Bob Phillips, Farmstead Windbreak, in the amount of $552.00

5. Approve payment of State Cost Share Contract FY09-25 Eric Ruen, Farmstead Windbreak, in the amount of $584.00

6. Approve payment of State Cost Share Contract FY11-04 Melvin Meiners, Farmstead Windbreak, in the amount of $656.00

7. Approve payment of State Cost Share Contract FY11-05 Ben Thorson, Farmstead Windbreak, in the amount of $456.00

8. Approve payment of State Cost Share Contract FY11-06 Karroll Gudmundson, Farmstead Windbreak, in the amount of $552.00

9. Approve payment of State Cost Share Contract FY10-10 William Yahnke, Grassed Waterway, in the amount of $2,400.00

10. Payment of State Cost Share Contract FY10-11 Ryan Oian, Grassed Waterway, in the amount of $2,280.00 using $569.23 from FY10 funds and $1,710.77 from FY11 funds.

11. Payment of State Cost Share Contract FY11-01 Claire Olstad, Terrace with Underground Outlet, in the amount of $3,700.76

Affirmative: Mensink, Leutink, Willford, Gossman.  Opposed: none.  Motion carried.

IV.
REPORTS
1.
Supervisor’s activity report

Willford had nothing to report.

Mensink performed the statement opening and check detail on May 1st.

Leutink reported he was an oral judge for the Envirothon on May 5th.

Gossman reported he had been busy with tree plantings.

Hazel was not in attendance.

2.
Staff reports

A written report was included in the board packets.

a. Tree Sales Summary

Serfling provided a three year comparison of tree sales and profits for board review.
b. Seedling Giveaway Summary
A summary of who received seedlings donated by Gossman was provided to the board.
3.
Administrator’s report


a.
Midwest Natural Resources Group meeting in Peoria, IL

Rasmussen informed the board of a Midwest Natural Resources Group meeting in Peoria, Illinois on June 9th-10th.  She will be traveling with Tex Hawkins so the costs to the District would only be for lodging and the registration fee of $24.00.
Motioned by Leutink seconded by Willford to approve Rasmussen’s attendance at the Midwest Natural Resources Group meeting in Peoria, Illinois.  Affirmative:  Gossman, Leutink, Willford, Mensink.  Opposed:  none.  Motion carried.

Rasmussen reported receiving a phone call from John Nicholson with information that NRCS has $200,000.00 for technical assistance for a three year period directed to the Root River watershed which could potentially fund three additional staff.  A 50% match of $200,000.00 would be required from the SWCD.  Rasmussen was requesting guidance or approval from the board to develop a template for the project.  

Motioned by Willford seconded by Leutink to proceed with the development of a template for a plan to fit our needs and space requirements without a 100% commitment at this time.  Affirmative:  Gossman, Willford, Leutink, Mensink.  Opposed:  none.  Motion carried.

b.  
DNR Trail trial
The Snyder trail trial has been scheduled for July 5th – 8th.  A tentative agreement on the environmental issues involving the SWCD has been reached.

 4.
NRCS
Joachim reported his staff has been keeping busy with field work.  Byam is finishing up with CSP.  He is in the process of compliance checks.  Four whistle blower complaints have been received.  Letters will be sent to the landowner/operator.  The owner/operator must bring the land back into compliance or they lose the right to sign up for any federal programs.
5.
County

No representative from the County was present.
V.
OLD BUSINESS

1.

Consider approval of Rockford Map Publishers Agreement
Motioned by Gossman seconded by Leutink 
to approve the agreement with Rockford Map Publishers for new plat books with the 50/50 payment option.   Affirmative:  Leutink, Mensink, Willford, Gossman.  Opposed: none.  Motion carried.

2.

Consider approval to transfer $4,425.00 from Special Projects Fund to General Fund for plat book expenses
Motioned by Leutink seconded by Willford to approve the transfer of $4,425.00 from the Special Projects Fund to the General Fund for plat book expenses.   Affirmative:  Leutink, Mensink, Willford, Gossman.  Opposed: none.  Motion carried.
3.

Consider approval of draft resolution
Motioned by Willford seconded by Gossman 
to approve Resolution 11-01, “Adopt Descriptive Language Reflecting the Value of 2b Ag Land”, as presented.  
Affirmative:  Gossman, Mensink, Leutink, Willford.  Opposed:  none.  Motion carried.

4.

Discuss Rural Preserves Program changes and fee reimbursements
Legislative changes in the Rural Preserves Program have occurred which no longer requires that a conservation assessment plan be done.  Discussion followed on whether or not to reimburse the landowners for the fee charged for the preparation of the plan.
Motioned by Willford seconded by Leutink to reimburse the fee charged for the conservation assessment plan with a gift certificate that can be used for items sold by the District but to keep the fee schedule in place for future plan creation.  Affirmative:  Gossman, Leutink, Mensink, Willford.  Opposed:  none.  Motion carried.

5.

Discuss June meeting date

A change of the June meeting date was discussed as Gossman would not be able to attend.  After discussion, consensus was to leave the meeting date as originally scheduled for June 16th.
6.

Review policy for addressing excessive soil erosion
NRCS does not deal with non-highly erodible land.  Erosion on this type of land is directed to the SWCD staff.  The current policy was reviewed by the board.  
Suggested additions to the policy was to direct the complaint back to the county for enforcement or refer it back to the person where the complaint originated saying that we’ve reached the end of what we can do so it would be up to them to file a formal complaint with the County.

The flow chart will be updated and reviewed again in June.

7.

Consider cancellation of State Cost Share Contract FY10-04 Richard O’Connor, Terraces with Tile Outlet, in the amount of $3,500.00
Motioned by Willford seconded by Gossman 
to approve the cancellation of State Cost Share Contract FY10-04 Richard O’Connor, Terraces with Tile Outlet, in the amount of $3,500.00.  Affirmative:  Gossman, Leutink, Willford, Mensink.  Opposed:  none.  Motion carried.

8.

Consider approval for Chair to sign of Amendment 3 for Lease No. 11565 with the State of Minnesota for three years from July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2014 for $50,232.24
Motioned by Leutink seconded by Gossman 
to approve the Chair to sign Amendment 3 for Lease No. 11565 with the State of Minnesota for three years from July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2014 for $50,232.24 for the Conservation Building.  Affirmative:  Gossman, Leutink, Willford, Mensink.  Opposed:  none.  Motion carried.
VI.
NEW BUSINESS

1.

Approve length of service increase for employee #23012 from Grade 5, Step 3 to Grade 5, Step 4 effective June 1, 2011 as recommended by the Administrator
Motioned by Willford seconded by Gossman to approve the length of service increase for employee #23012 from Grade 5, Step 3 to Grade 5, Step 4 effective June 1, 2011 as recommended by the Administrator.  Affirmative:  Leutink, Mensink, Willford, Gossman.  Opposed: none.  Motion carried.

2.

Approve length of service increase for employee #23008 from Grade 8, Step 4 to Grade 8, Step 5 effective May 27, 2011 as recommended by the Administrator

Motioned by Leutink seconded by Gossman to approve the length of service increase from employee #23008 from Grade 8, Step 4 to Grade 8, Step 5 effective May 27, 2011 as recommended by the Administrator.  Affirmative:  Leutink, Mensink, Willford, Gossman.  Opposed:  none.  Motion carried.

3.

Consider Cost Share Closeout of FY2010 Clean Water Fund Feedlot Water Quality Grant and authorize District Administrator to sign
Motioned by Leutink seconded by Willford to approve the Cost Share Closeout of FY2010 Clean Water Fund Feedlot Water Quality Grant and authorize the District Administrator to sign.  Affirmative:  Willford, Mensink, Leutink, Gossman.  Opposed: none.  Motion carried.
4.

Consider approval of State Cost Share Contract FY10-13 Biswajit Paul, Well Decommissioning, in the amount of $850.00, using $550.00 from FY10 funds and $300.00 from FY11 funds
Motioned by Gossman seconded by Leutink 
to approve State Cost Share Contract FY10-13 Biswajit Paul, Well Decommissioning, in the amount of $850.00, using $550.00 from FY 10 funds and $300.00 from FY11 funds.  Affirmative:  Gossman, Leutink, Willford, Mensink.  Opposed:  none.  Motion carried.

5.

Consider recommendations for Outstanding Conservationist from District 3
Suggested recommendations for Outstanding Conservationist from District 3 are Jerry and Greg Schwarz, Jerry Erickson, Larry and Loren Mathison, and Bob Love.  The recommendations will be reviewed by staff and brought before the board next month.

6.

Consider bid from Pamela Ristau, CPA, in the amount of $2,750.00 for the preparation of the audit for the year ended December 31, 2010
Motioned by Gossman seconded by Willford 
to approve the bid from Pamela Ristau, CPA, in the amount of $2,750.00 for the preparation of the audit for the year ended December 31, 2010.  Affirmative:  Leutink, Mensink, Willford, Gossman.  Opposed: none.  Motion carried.
7.

Consider State Cost Share Contract FY10-12 Richard O’Connor, Water and Sediment Control Basin, in the amount of $3,000.00
Motioned by Leutink seconded by Willford to approve State Cost Share Contract FY10-12 Richard O’Connor, Water and Sediment Control Basin, in the amount of $3,000.00.  Affirmative:  Leutink, Mensink, Willford, Gossman.  Opposed: none.  Motion carried.
8.

Discuss possible calendar publication
The printing of a calendar is another option to get information out about the District.  It could possibly be printed by the Bluff Country Reader and keep the printing of the insert with the Fillmore County Journal.  Selling advertising would pay for the printing costs of the calendar.  Board consensus was to wait with printing a calendar.
9.

Consider Closeout of FY2007 State Cost Share Base Grant
Motioned by Gossman seconded by Willford 
to approve the close out of FY2007 State Cost Share Base Grant.  Affirmative:  Gossman, Leutink, Willford, Mensink.  Opposed:  none.  Motion carried.

10.

Consider approval to sponsor 2011 Grazing Research Video Conference Meeting on Thursday, December 8th in Rochester for $150.00
Motioned by Gossman seconded by Willford 
to approve the sponsorship of the 2011 Grazing Research Video Conference Meeting on Thursday, December 8th in Rochester in the amount of $150.00.  Affirmative:  Gossman, Leutink, Willford, Mensink.  Opposed:  none.  Motion carried.

11.

Consider approval of FY12 Farm Bill Assistance Grant application in the amount of $3,885.00 to be matched by the SWCD with $1,665.00 plus funds to be requested from Pheasants Forever
Motioned by Willford seconded by Gossman 
to approve the FY12 Farm Bill Assistance Grant application in the amount of $3,885.00 to be matched by the SWCD with $1,665.00 plus funds to be requested from Pheasants Forever.  Affirmative:  Gossman, Leutink, Willford, Mensink.  Opposed:  none.  Motion carried.

12.

Consider options for selling tractor
The tractor has been repaired and is in running condition.  Options for selling the tractor were discussed.  
Motioned by Gossman seconded by Leutink 
approve the sale of the tractor at auction and let staff determine the best place to sell.  Affirmative:  Gossman, Leutink, Willford, Mensink.  Opposed:  none.  Motion carried.

Motioned by Willford seconded by Leutink to approve payment of the tractor repairs when the bill is received.  Affirmative:  Gossman, Willford, Leutink, Mensink.  Opposed:  none.  Motion carried.

Joachim left the meeting at 6:15 p.m.

VII.
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
Motioned by Willford seconded by Gossman 
to approve the May 2011 payables.  Affirmative: Mensink, Willford, Leutink, Gossman.  Opposed: none.  Motion carried.

Leutink volunteered to come in on Wednesday, June 1st for the statement opening and check review.

VIII.
ADJOURNMENT
Motioned by Gossman seconded by Leutink 
to adjourn the meeting.  Affirmative:   Leutink, Mensink, Willford, Gossman.  Opposed:  none.  Motion carried.

The meeting was adjourned at 6:17 p.m.
Respectfully Submitted,

Pamela Mensink
May 17 minutes.doc
5
Date printed 5/25/2011

